GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (DIVYANGJAN)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.129
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2018

Schemes for Differently Abled

~

129. SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented by the Government for entrepreneurship and skill development of differently abled persons in the country;

(b) the total funds provided and utilised for these schemes during each of the last three years and the current year as well as the number of beneficiaries in this regard, scheme-wise and State-wise;

(c) whether proposals have been received from various States including Maharashtra in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and the time by which the said proposals are likely to be cleared by the Government? -

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

a) The Government has launched a National Action Plan (NAP) for Skill Development of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) in March, 2015. The NAP is implemented as a component under the umbrella scheme “Scheme for Implementation of Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act (SIPDA)”. Under this programme, Skill training is imparted through training partners empanelled with this Department which inter-alia include National Handicapped Finance and Development Corporation (NHFDC),
National Institutes (NIs) and Composite Regional Centres (CRCs). '

b) The initial year of the scheme wes devoted to framing of guidelines and empanciment of training partners. Funds under the NAP were released from 2016-17 onwards. The details of the fund released for Skill Development of PwDs under NAP to various empanelled training partners (ETPs) state-wise for the year 2016-17, 2017-18 and the current Year (till date) are given at annexure -L. Prior to NAP skill training was imparted to PwDs through NHFDC, NIs and CRCs under SIPDA. The details of funds released for skill training to those organizations during 2015-16 are at annexure-1L

(c) and (d) As on date there are 258 empanelled training partners for skill training under NAP. State-wise presence of these ETPs is at annexure 111. Proposals have been received from ETPs from these ETPs including from Maharashtra for conducting skill training programme. Proposals received from the ETPs for conducting skill training are examined on the basis of criteria prescribed in the Scheme

Guidelines, which is a continuous process.
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No. Of

S.No | State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total PwDs
1 Andhra Pradesh | 1760591 1935086 1055252 4750929 725
2 Arunachal

Pradesh 303306 474596 0 777902 100
3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0
5 Chandigarh 196875 346040 0 542915 100
6 Chhattisgarh 0 36077801 0 36077801 3690
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 1311948 1505807 0 2817755 900
9 Haryana 996237 5344060 0 6340297 790
10 Himachal Pradesh | 412380 0 0 412380 150
1 Jammu_ and

Kashmir 2449871 4308498 0 6758369 760
12 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0
13 Karnataka 1431375 0 0 1431375 400
14 Kerala ] 199478 0 199478 20
15 Madhya Pradesh | 10079658 11782333 0 21861991 3740
16 Maharashtra 1480776 7682008 23086757 32249541 3400
7 Manipur 2753323 4303421 0 7056744 1180
18 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 Y
21 New Delhi 22257963 381246731 | 163716884 567221578 | 54810
22 Odisha 3800485 3834799 0 7635284 1090
23 Punjab 202800 11113464 0 11316264 1050
24 Rajasthan 2128698 11139360 0 13268058 1040
25 Sikkim 1249200 0 5047015 6296215 300
26 Tamil Nadu 0 40691071 0 40691071 3430
27 Telangana 0 2401464 15991555 18393019 1800
28 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0
29 Uttaranchal 0 0 0 0 0
30 Uttar Pradesh 1429468 35881417 0 37310885 3690
31 West Bengal 4300494 101136650 | 2218573 107655717 | 9490
32 A!ldaman and

Nicobar Islands. 0 0 0 0 0
33 Dadar and Nagar

Haveli 0 ¢] 0 0 0
34 DamanandDiu | 0 0 > ] 8 0 0
35 Lakshadeep 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 2 0 0 0
37 |scPwD, Dehi |0 | 7083000 300000 7383000 0

Salaries of ,
38 Consultant 0 736886 1087352 1824238 0

NICSI creation of
39 web portal 0 2754791 c 2754791 0

TOTAL 58545448 | 671978761 | 212503388 | 943027597 | 926565


State/Name of Organization

SL No. Number of Amount
: Beneficiaries | (Rs. in lakh)
T | NHFDC New Delhi 77,000 1635.02
3 | NIVH, Dehradun, Uttarakhand 1086 104.38
3 | NiMH Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh 500 62.50
4. | PDUIPH, New Delhi 1470 52.00
5. | CRC Guwahati, Assam - 750 55.02
6. [ CRC, Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir 140 17.20
7| NIOH, Kolkata, West Bengal 2246 12748
8. | NIEPMD, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 400 41.00
9. | AYINIHH, Mumbai 3000 70.87
10. | SYNIRTAR, Cuttack, Odisha 550 1335
7T ORC, Ahemdabad, Gujarat through 200 3.40
NIHH, Mumbai . :
12.- | CRC, Patna, Bihar 200 1150
T3 | CRC, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 500 1000
{Total 28042 Rs220372


State

Govt Non Govt Total

Andhra 0 11 11
Pradesh

Arunachal 0 2 2
Pradesh

Assam 0 9 9
Bihar 0 4 4
Chandigarh 2 2 =
Chhattisgarh 1 3 4
Delhi 4 25 29
Gujarat 1 3 4
Himachal 1 1 2
Pradesh

Haryana 1 7 8
Jharkhand 0 2 .
J&k 0 8 8
Karnataka 1 11 12
Kerala 1 1 2
Madhya 2 24 26

Pradesh
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State Govt Non Govt Total
Manipur 0 7 7
Maharashtra 1 6 7
Meghalaya 1 1 2
Mizoram 0 1 1
Odisha 2 8 10
Punjab | 3 4
Rajasthan 1 9 10
Sikkim 1 0 1
Tamilnadu 1 8 9
Telengana 1 6 7
Tripura 0 1 1
Uttar 2 33 35
Pradesh ,

Uttrakhand 5 >
West Bengal 29 32
|Total 26 232 258

